

FILED  
January 14, 2013  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 30886-3

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

CHRISTOPHER L. JONES, Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF BENTON COUNTY

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410  
PO Box 829  
Graham WA 98338  
509.939.3038  
marietrombley@comcast.net

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Assignments of Error .....	1
II.	Statement of Facts.....	2
III.	Argument .....	5
	A. The Evidence Was Insufficient To Sustain A Conviction For Assault-Second Degree. ....	5
	1. Finding Of Fact 25 Is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence. ....	6
	2. Finding Of Fact 26 Is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence. ....	7
	3. Finding Of Fact 27 Is Mislabeled As A Finding Rather Than A Conclusion Of Law .....	8
	4. The Court Erred When It Entered Conclusion Of Law 1: “The defendant intentionally assaulted Tonya Ponce and thereby recklessly caused her substantial bodily harm.” .....	9
	5. This Court Has The Authority To Remand For Entry Of Judgment And Sentence On A Lesser Degree Offense. ....	11
	B. The Trial Court Must Correct The Judgment And Sentence. ....	12
	C. The Imposed Jury Demand Fee Should Be Reversed And The Fee Assigned To Defense Counsel. ....	13
IV.	Conclusion .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Washington Cases*

<i>Casterline v. Roberts</i> , 168 Wn.App. 376, 284 P.3d 743 (2012) .....	8
<i>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co., Inc.</i> , 132 Wn.App. 546, 132 P.3d 789 (2006).....	8
<i>Moulden&amp;Sons,Inc. v. Osaka Lanscaping &amp; Nursery, Inc.</i> , 21 Wn. App. 194, 584 P.2d 968 (1978).....	8
<i>Spokane County v. City of Spokane</i> , 148 Wn.App. 120, 197 P.3d 1228 (2009) .....	6
<i>State v. Atterton</i> , 81 Wn.App. 470, 915 P.2d 535 (1996) .....	11
<i>State v. Baeza</i> , 100 Wn.2d 487, 670 P.2d 646 (1983) .....	5
<i>State v. Berlin</i> , 133 Wn.2d 541, 947 P.2d 700 (1997) .....	12
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 156 Wn.App. 568, 234 P.3d 288 (2010) .....	13
<i>State v. Esters</i> , 84 Wn.App. 180, 927 P.2d 1140 (1996), (rev. denied, 131 Wn.2d 1024 (1997)) .....	10
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 146 Wn.App. 821, 193 P.3d 181 (2008) .....	12
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 153 Wn.2d 400, 103 P.3d 1238 (2005). .....	9
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, , 616 P.2d 628 (1980) .....	6,9
<i>State v. Grewe</i> , 117 Wn.2d 211, 813 P.2d 1238 (1991).....	7
<i>State v. Hathway</i> , 161 Wn. App. 634, 251 P.3d 253 (2011).....	13
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 34 Wn.App. 848, 851, 664 P.2d 12 (1983).....	9
<i>State v. Keend</i> , 140 Wn.App. 858, 166 P.3d 1268 (2007) .....	10
<i>State v. Little</i> , 116 Wn.2d 488, 806 P.2d 749 (1991) .....	6

<i>State v. McKague</i> , 159 Wn.App. 489, 146 P.3d 558 (2011) <i>aff'd</i> . 172 Wn.2d 802, 262 P.3d 1255 (2011) .....	10
<i>State v. Mendez</i> , 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999).....	6
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 77 Wn.2d 593, 464 P.2d 723 (1970).....	12
<i>State v. Moten</i> , 95 Wn.App. 927, 976 P.2d 1286 (1999) .....	13
<i>State v. Niedergang</i> , 43 Wn.App. 656, 719 P.2d 576 (1968) .....	8
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....	6
<i>State v. Souza</i> , 60 Wn.App. 534, 805 P.2d 237 (1991).....	9
<i>State v. Teal</i> , 152 Wn.2d 333, 96 P.3d 974 (2004) .....	5
<i>State v. Tunney</i> , 129 Wn.2d 336, 917 P.2d 95 (1996) .....	10
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 138 Wn.App. 120, 155 P.3d 1002 (2007) .....	11
<i>State v. Vickers</i> , 148 Wn.2d 91, 116, 59 P.3d 58 (2002) .....	6

***U.S. Supreme Court Cases***

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	5
--	---

***Statutes***

RCW 10.01.160(1) .....	13
RCW 10.46.190 .....	13
RCW 10.61.006, .010 .....	11
RCW 36.18.016(3)(b).....	13
RCW 9.94B.040.....	14
RCW 9A.08.010(d) .....	11

RCW 9A.36.021(1)(a) ..... 10

RCW 9A.36.031(1)(f)..... 11

*Rules*

CrR 7.8(a)..... 13

RAP 12.2..... 11
